village SACCOs/financial institutions where they hold individual accounts. ECOTRUST has continued to use the 
mobile money platform to make direct payments to farmers’ SACCO or banks accounts or directly to farmers’ 
mobile telephones in the 2021 reporting period. A total of USD 716,304 (united states Dollars Seven Hundred 
and Sixteen Thousand, Three Hundred and Four) has been distributed to farmers across the districts through 
various facilities, broken down as USD 682,889 as direct transfers and an additional USD 33,415 has been 
distributed in the form of seedlings.  
Table 23: Summary of payments to producers in 2021